

## ROBERT CASEY HARLAN

Robert Casey Harlan, 39, of Smiths Grove died at 11:05 p.m., July 21, 2009 at the University of Kentucky Hospital.

The Warren County native was disabled and a member of Lawrence Chapel Baptist Church. He was the son of the late Robert E. Harlan and Jane Morris Yokley of Smiths Grove, who survives. He was preceded in death by a maternal grandfather, Walter Morris, paternal grandparents, Ermine and Myrtle Harlan and step grandparents, Finley and Ruth Yokley.

Funeral service will be at 2:00 p.m., Saturday, at Haredy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Fairview Cemetery #1. Visitation will be from 12:00-8:00 p.m., Friday, and 9:00-2:00 p.m., Saturday, at the funeral home.

Survivors include his wife, Cristi Keown Harlan, his mother, Jane Morris Harlan Yokley of Smiths Grove; his step father, Ottis Yokley of Smiths Grove; a son, Cody Harlan of Brownsville, a sister, Mindy Shockley of Smiths Grove; a step brother, Mike Yokley of Bowling Green; a maternal grandmother, Nell Morris of Smiths Grove; a father-in-law, James Keown of Brownsville; and several aunts, uncles, nieces and nephews.

**Send Condolences**